VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD ORDINANCE NO. 03-5-2

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Ringwood, McHenry County, Illinois this 19th day of May, 2003.

ORDINANCE NO. 03-5 2 AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ANNEXATION OF CERTAIN DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE TO THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, ILLINOIS.

WHEREAS, First Midwest Bank, as Trustee under Trust No. 599, is the record owner of the following described real estate:

Lot 10 in Pleasant Valley Subdivision Unit No. 1, a Subdivision of part of the West half of the Southwest Quarter of Section 5, and part of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 8, all in Township 45 North, Range 8 East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the Plat thereof recorded May 14, 1952 as Document No. 253356 in Book 11 of Plats, page 52, in McHenry County, Illinois.

WHEREAS, two electors, Patrick J. Laetizia and Victoria Lynn Laetizia reside on the real estate described above and have joined in the petition to annex the said real estate; and,

WHEREAS, said real estate is contiguous to the existing corporate limits of the Village of Ringwood, Illinois, and is not located within any other municipality; and the aforesaid record owner and resident electors desire annexation of said real estate to the Village of Ringwood, Illinois and have petitioned the corporate authorities of the Village of Ringwood, Illinois, in writing and under oath, for annexation of said real estate; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Ringwood does not provide public library nor fire

protection service and therefore statutory notice is not required to be given to those legal entities designated in the statutes;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, MCHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The following described real estate be and the same is hereby annexed to and made a part of the corporate limits of the Village of Ringwood, Illinois, including any and all portions of adjacent streets, roads, or highways as required by law:

Lot 10 in Pleasant Valley Subdivision Unit No. 1, a Subdivision of part of the West half of the Southwest Quarter of Section 5, and part of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 8, all in Township 45 North, Range 8 East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the Plat thereof recorded May 14, 1952 as Document No. 253356 in Book 11 of Plats, page 52, in McHenry County, Illinois.

SECTION 2: The Village Clerk is hereby directed to cause an accurate map of the real estate described and annexed and a certified copy of this Ordinance to be recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds, McHenry County, Illinois. Following such recordation, a copy thereof shall be filed in the Office of the Clerk of McHenry County, Illinois.

SECTION 3: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval according to law.

PASSED THIS 19th DAY OF		, 2003
AYES: BAUER, BRUCE, K	EPES, 1	MUDRA, PRESTON, ROSEMA
NAYS: NONE		
ABSTAIN: NONE		
ABSENT: NONE		
NOT VOTING: NONE		
APPROVED THIS 19th DAY OF	MAY	, 2003
	Village President	
ATTEST:		
Village Clerk		